Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JOSIAH EKUNNO MEDICAL CORP.,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 12-1628 SP



)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

MO HEALTHNET DIVISION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

On August 27, 2012, Josiah Ekunno Medical Corporation (the “Corporation”) filed a complaint with this Commission appealing a final decision of the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (the “Department”) imposing a recoupment of $360 in Medicaid claims purportedly overpaid to the Corporation due to a billing error.
  

On September 19, 2012, the Department filed a motion to dismiss the complaint for lack of jurisdiction.  We gave the Corporation until October 5, 2012 to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.

Our jurisdiction comes from the statutes alone.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  Therefore, we have no authority to do anything unless every condition set forth in the statutes is satisfied.  State ex rel. Robinson v. Crouch, 616 S.W.2d 587, 592 (Mo. App., S.D. 1981).  Although it was not cited in 
the complaint, our jurisdiction to hear a MO HealthNet provider’s appeal of a Department decision is based on § 208.156
, which states in pertinent part:

5. Any person authorized under section 208.153 to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152 who is aggrieved by any …decision, as provided for in section 208.166, by the department of social services or any division therein shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621. 

6. No provider of service may file a petition for a hearing before the administrative hearing commission unless the amount for which he seeks reimbursement exceeds five hundred dollars[.] 


The Corporation’s complaint seeks reimbursement of $360, the amount of overpayment determined by the Department.  Because this amount fails to exceed the $500 threshold of 
§ 208.156.6, we are without jurisdiction to hear the Corporation’s appeal at this time.


We dismiss the complaint without prejudice for lack of jurisdiction and cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on February 25, 2013.


________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner

� According to the complaint, the Corporation repaid the $360 to the Department under protest, and now seeks reimbursement.


�Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.  


�The Corporation is not without relief.  Within ninety days of the date it accumulates reimbursement claims in excess of $500, it may file a new appeal with this Commission.  See § 208.156.8.
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